in the process of manufacture. 

3. MONETARY SETTLEMENT TERMS 

3.1  Civil Penalty Payment  

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(b)(2), and in settlement of all claims alleged 

in the Notice or referred to in this Settlement Agreement, FILLO’S agrees to pay two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500) in civil penalties. The penalty payment will be allocated in 

accordance with California Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.12(c)(1) & (d), with 75% of the 

penalty amount paid to the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment 

(“OEHHA”) and the remaining 25% of the penalty amount retained by EHA.

[...]

San Diego, CA 92101 

3.2 Attorney Fees and Costs   

The Parties reached an accord on the compensation due to EHA and its counsel under the 

private attorney general doctrine and principles of contract law. Under these legal principles, 

FILLO’S agrees to pay twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) to EHA and its 

counsel for all fees and costs incurred in investigating, bringing this matter to the attention of 

FILLO’S, and negotiating a settlement. The twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) 

is due fourteen (14) days after the Effective Date. 

All payments required under this Section shall be made payable to Entorno Law, LLP 

and delivered to:  

Noam Glick  
Entorno Law, LLP 

225 Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101 

3.3 Tax Documentation